

64807-1

64807-1

RECEIVED

JUL 19 2010

Andrea F. Taylor
Attorney At Law

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 64807-1

In Re Marriage of: Mitchel Krogseth and Kristin Flanigan

KRISTIN FLANIGEN,

Appellant

v.

MITCHEL KROGSETH,

Respondents.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 JUL 19 AM 11:14

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

THE HUNT LAW OFFICES
Woodland Park Professional Building
407 ½ N. 45th Street
Seattle, WA 98103
(425) 462-2705 FAX(206) 633-7796



JOSEPH T. HUNT, WSBA #22120
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I RESPONDENT MAKES FACTUAL ASSERTIONS WITHOUT CITATIONS TO THE RECORD	1
II. INTRODUCTION	2
III. REPLY ARGUMENT	3
A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW ON THIS APPEAL IS DE NOVO	3
B. KRISTIN RAISED HER EQUITABLE DEFENSES IN THE TRIAL COURT).	5
C. KRISTIN DOES NOT HAVE A BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT DAYCARE EXPENSES WERE INCURRED FROM 2002 – 2009	9
D. THE FINANCIAL RESOURCES OF THE PARTIES ARE NOT RELEVANT	11
E. THE TWENTY (20) PERCENT THRESHOLD UNDER RCW 26.19.080(3)	15
F. STATUTORY INTEREST IS NOT MANDATED BY RCW 26.19.080	18
G. AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS IS NOT APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE .	19

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Greenfield v. Western Heritage Insurance Company,</u> 154 Wn.App. 795,801, 226 P.3d 199 (2010)	8
<u>Kelly v. Powell,</u> 55 Wn.App. 143,146, 776 P.2d 996 (1989)	13
<u>Kilian v. Atkinson,</u> 147 Wn.2d 16,21, 50 P.3d 638 (2002)	15
<u>King County v. Seawest Inv. Associates, LLC,</u> 141 Wn.App. 304,313, 170 P.3d 53 (Wash.App. Div. 1 2007) . . .	16
<u>Marriage of Abercrombie,</u> 105 Wn.App. 239, 19 P.3d 1056 (2001)	3, 4
<u>Marriage of Balcom,</u> 101 Wash.App. 56, 59, 1 P.3d 1174 (2000)	3
<u>Marriage of Barber,</u> 106 Wn.App. 390, 23 P.3d 1106 (2001)	6, 8, 12, 20
<u>Marriage of Lemke,</u> 120 Wn.App. 536, 85 P.3d 966 (2004)	5
<u>Marriage of Waters and Anderson,</u> 116 Wn.App. 211, 215, 63 P.3d 137 (2002)	5
<u>In re Parentage of Hilborn,</u> 114 Wn.App. 275,276, 58 P.3d 905 (2002)	3
<u>In Re Parentage of Jannot,</u> 149 Wn.2d 123, 65 P.3d 664 (2003)	3, 4, 5

In re Parentage of L.B.,
121 Wn.App. 460, 470, 83 P.2d 271 (2004) 5

Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Pend Oreille County v. State,
Dept. of Ecology,
146 Wn.2d 778,816, 51 P.3d 744 (2002). 16

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 26.09.140 20

RCW 26.09.270 4

RCW 26.19.080(3) 8, 15, 16,18, 20
